

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## <u>Abstract</u>

Agriculture Department- Working Arrangement period of Smt.Bindu.C.P, Joint Director in Kerala Agro Business Company Ltd-reckoning as duty- orders issued.

## AGRICULTURE (EA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.104/2025/AGRI Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12-02-2025

Read 1 Office Order No 8/2024/AGRI Dated 29/08/2024

- 2 Proceedings No ADFW/10501/2024-SB1 dated 04/10/2024 of the Director of Agriculture.
- 3 Note dated 20/11/2024 of Additional Managing Director, KABCO

4 Letter No AGRI-EA1/168/2024-AGRI dated 29/01/2025

5 UO Note No KABCO/14/2025-AI dated 20/01/2025 of

## <u>ORDER</u>

As per the request from Additional Managing Director, KABCO, Smt.Bindu.C.P, Joint Director, ATMA, Idukki was allowed to work at KABCO on working arrangement basis for six months, ie, two days per week, without prejudice to her duties as per Office order 1<sup>st</sup> read above.

2) During this period she had proceeded for 100 days Half pay leave from 14/09/2024 to 22/12/2024 as per proceedings read as 2nd above . The Additional Managing Director, KABCO has again requested to Government that her services are currently crucial to the Kerala Agro Business Company (KABCO) due to her extensive involvement in its successful operations and liaison work in connection with the implementation of the activities and considering her indispensable role in the presently assigned tasks, it is only essential that she may be allowed to continue on working arrangement on full-time basis in KABCO for six more months as per note read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above.

3) Government have considered the matter and has informed that working arrangement in KABCO cannot be allowed so far as per letter read as 4th paper above. Meanwhile the Additional Managing Director, KABCO has requested the Government that despite on leave, Smt. Bindu.C.P has continued to contribute actively in KABCOs operations and attended KABCOs office duty regularly. It is also requested that the request of Smt. Bindu.C.P for treating her period of service at KABCO from 01/09/2024 as official duty may be considered favourably and the Managing Director, KABCO has recommended the same.

4) Government have considered the matter in detail. In the light of the decision taken as per letter read as  $4^{\text{th}}$  paper above, Government are hereby order to reckoning the period of service of Smt.Bindu.C.P, Joint Director from 01/09/2024 to 29/01/2025 in KABCO in connection with streamlining the work /accounts of Agricultural wholesale markets as duty in public interest.

(By order of the Governor) JAFFERKHAN S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Agriculture and Farmers' Welfare Department

The Managing Director, KABCO, Thiruvananthapuram

Smt.Bindu.C.P, Joint Director of Agriculture (Through Director of Agriculture)

Accountant General (A&E), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram Stock File/Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer